Dated this 10th day of January 1983.

D. L. FRANCIS, Liquidator.

1710

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CEASE TO HAVE A PLACE OF BUSINESS IN NEW ZEALAND

PURSUANT TO SECTION 405 OF THE COMPANIES ACT 1955

IN the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of HAY ASSOCIATES HOLDINGS LTD. (formerly HAY ASSOCIATES (AUSTRALASIA) LTD.):

HAY ASSOCIATES HOLDINGS LTD. (formerly Hay Associates (Australasia) Ltd.), hereby gives notice that as from the 21st day of April 1983 it will cease to have a place of business in New Zealand.

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of January 1983.

Hay Associates Holdings Ltd. by its solicitors and duly authorised agents Watts & Patterson.

This notice is given in consequence of Hay Associates New Zealand Ltd. being incorporated in New Zealand as a subsidiary of Hay Associates Holdings Ltd. and carrying on the business formerly operated in New Zealand by Hay Associates Holdings Ltd. with the same management and staff.

1710

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CEASE TO HAVE A PLACE OF BUSINESS IN NEW ZEALAND

WORLD LITERATURE CRUSADE LIMITED, a company duly incor-porated in New South Wales under the New South Wales Com-panies Act 1961 as No. 176712 and registered in New Zealand by the Registrar of Companies at Wellington as No. 0/1259, hereby gives notice of its intention to cease to have a place of business in New Zealand after the expiration of 3 months from the date of first publication of this notice in the Gazette.

(Activities hitherto carried on by the said World Literature Cru-sade Limited will be carried on by World Literature Crusade (New Zealand) Incorporated, a society duly incorporated under the Char-itable Trusts Act 1957 as No. A. 1982/16.)

World Literature Crusade Limited by its interim New Zealand agent Ean Douglas Pike, Chartered Accountant, 1 Pompallier Terrace, Ponsonby, Auckland 2.

This notice is first published on the 20th day of January 1983. 1448 10

The Companies Act 1955

COMPUTER RESOURCES WHOLESALE (N.Z.) LTD.

NOTICE OF PROPOSED APPLICATION FOR DISSOLUTION

NOTICE is hereby given that Ralph Llewellyn Tudor of 798 Elizabeth Street, Sydney, Australia, company director, proposes to apply to the Registrar of Companies, Auckland, pursuant to the provisions of section 335A of the Companies Act 1955 for a declaration of dissolution of Computer Resources Wholesale (N.Z.) Ltd. and unless written objection is made to the Registrar of Companies within 30 days of the 12th day of January 1983 being the date this notice was posted the Registrar may dissolve Computer Resources Wholesale (N.Z.) Ltd.

Dated this 11th day of January 1983.

1771

The Companies Act 1955

COMPUTER RESOURCES CONTRACTS (N.Z.) LTD.

NOTICE OF PROPOSED APPLICATION FOR DISSOLUTION

NOTICE is hereby given that Ralph Llewellyn Tudor of 798 Elizabeth Street, Sydney, Australia, company director, proposes to apply to the Registrar of Companies, Auckland, pursuant to the provi-sions of section 335A of the Companies Act 1955 for a declaration of dissolution of Computer Resources Contracts (N.Z.) Ltd. and unless written objection is made to the Registrar of Companies within 30 days of the 12th day of January 1983 being the date this potice was posted the Beniatron distribution of the second se notice was posted the Registrar may dissolve Computer Resources Contracts (N.Z.) Ltd.

Dated this 11th day of January 1983.

1771

NOTICE OF DIVIDEND

Name of Company: Animal Rescue Society Incorporated (in liquidation).

Address of Registered Office: Care of Official Assignee, Dunedin. Registry of High Court: Dunedin.

Number of Matter: M. 120/77.

Amount per Dollar: 100c plus interest.

First and Final or Otherwise: First and Final.

When and Where Payable: 17 January 1983 at my office.

T. E. LAING

Official Assignee, Official Liquidator.

Fourth Floor, M.L.C. Building, Princes Street, Dunedin.

1753

2c

HOWSTAN AUTOMOTIVE LTD.

IN LIQUIDATION

Notice of Last Day for Receiving Proofs of Debt

Name of Company: Howstan Automotive Ltd. (in liquidation). Address of Registered Office: Official Assignee's Office, 16-20 Clarence Street, Hamilton.

Registry of High Court: Rotorua.

Number of Matter: M. 196/79.

Date of Winding-Up Order: 12 February 1980.

Last Day for Receiving Proofs: 11 February 1983.

A. DIBLEY.

Official Assignee, Official Liquidator.

16-20 Clarence Street, Hamilton.

1770

THE COMPANIES ACT 1955

DECLARATION OF DISSOLUTION

Pursuant to Section 335A

KYNEDOONE INVESTMENTS LTD. No. 1961/3

I, Keith McDonald Okey, of New Plymouth, secretary of Kyne-doone Investments Ltd., hereby give notice that pursuant to section 335A of the Companies Act 1955, I propose to apply to the Registrar of Companies for a declaration of dissolution of the company and that, unless written objection is made to the Registrar within 30 days of the date this notice was posted, the Registrar may dissolve the company

Dated this 5th day of January 1983.

K. M. OKEY, Secretary.

lc

Level 3, T.S.B. Centre Court, 122 Devon Street East, New Plymouth.

1752

NOTICE TO CREDITORS TO PROVE DEBTS OR CLAIMS

IN the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of McKENZIE MOTORS (WAIPUKURAU) LTD. (in voluntary liquidation):

NOTICE is hereby given that the undersigned, the liquidators of McKenzie Motors (Waipukurau) Ltd., which is being wound up voluntarily, do hereby fix the 21st day of February 1983 as the day on or before which the creditors of the company are to prove their debts or claims, and to establish any title they may have to priority under section 308 of the Companies Act 1955, or to be excluded from the benefit of any distribution made before the debts are proved or, as the case may be, from objecting to the distribution.

1c